RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Adoption of Legislative Rules)

RES. NO. 172-87

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'Odham Legislature is vested with all legislative powers 1 2 by the Tohono O'Odham Constitution; and 3 WHEREAS, it is in order for the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council to develop 4 rules and procedures to foster an independent branch; and 5 WHEREAS, the Rules Committee did present to the Tohono O'Odham Legislative 6 Council a final draft of the Legislative Rules; and 7 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council did review and discuss the 8 draft rules. 9 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council 10 hereby adopts the attached Legislative Rules, with the following 11 12 amendment in Article XI Section 1. A.2 which adds to the existing 13 legislative committees, namely: Cultural Preservation [to have 14 jurisdiction over archeological and cultural matters], Agricultural 15 Committee [to have jurisdiction over farming entities and agricultural 16 matters].

The foregoing resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the 1st day of May, 1987, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1640.0 for; -0- against; -0- not voting; and 03 absent, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (a) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Harriet Foro Legislative Chairperson day of May

ATTEST:

30 31

32

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

	RES. NO. <u>172-87</u> (Adoption of Legislative Rules) Page Two (2)
1	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the $1/1$ day of M_{av} , 19 e_7 , at $3:05$
2	Tohono O'odham Nation on the 10^{-60} day of 19 , 19 , at $3:05$ o'clock, 19 .M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to
3	either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.
4	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
5	
6	Annit for
7	Harriet Foro, Legislative Chairperson
8	
9	[\times] APPROVED) on the <u>/3</u> day of <u>May</u> , 1987, at
10	[] DISAPPROVED)
11	$f \cdot f \rightarrow f$
12	JOSIAH MOORE, Chairman
13	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
14	Returned to Legislative Secretary on the 14th day of Moul, 1987,
15	dorn A
16	at 8.51 o'clock, C.M.
17	LANG' A WILL
18	Acting Legislative Secretary
19	Theoring Legislavive Secretary
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
	그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그